
RFP QUESTIONS & ANSWERS – SOLICITATION NOS. 0423-23-204A and  

0423-23-0211 

The U.S. Probation Office (USPO) received the following questions from treatment providers 
regarding the above referenced request for proposals for substance abuse and mental health 
treatment contracts in Washington County and the City of Bristol, Virginia. 

 

QUESTION #1:   As I was reviewing the Staff member requirements do I understand correctly 
that only a Licensed Clinical Social Worker (LCSW) and or a Certified 
Substance Abuse Counselor (CSAC) can complete substance abuse 
assessments, individual counseling, and group counseling? A Licensed 
Professional Counselor (LPC) cannot perform such duties for Federal? 

RESPONSE: For substance abuse assessments it states on page C-5 that the 
comprehensive biopsychosocial intake assessment and report shall be 
conducted by a state certified addictions counselor or a clinician who meets 
the standards of practice established by his/her state’s regulatory board.  

 
For individual and group counseling the statement of work states the 
following qualifications that all personnel must meet: 
 
(1) Principal counseling services practitioners shall have at least one of 

the following ( a or b ): 
(a) an advanced degree (masters or doctoral level) in behavioral 

science, preferably psychology or social work, 
(b) a BA/BS and at least two years of drug treatment training and/or 

experience. 
 

(2) Counselors shall be certified and/or have credentials to engage in 
substance use treatment intervention as established by his/her state’s 
regulatory board and/or accrediting agency. 

 
(3) Paraprofessionals are only used under the supervision of a staff 

member who meets the requirements described in item numbers (1) 
and (2) above, and after obtaining the approval of the contracting 
officer or designee. Interns may be considered paraprofessionals. 

 
If personnel meet the requirements of the statement of work stated above, 
they can provide services for federal defendants/offenders. 
 

 



QUESTION #2: Can a Resident in Counseling, who is under a licensed therapist's or Pys.D 
supervision provide any counseling services for Federal? 

RESPONSE: If the resident in counseling meets the requirements of the statement of 
work; then, yes, they can provide services for federal defendants/offenders. 

  


